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' . 
-1. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND ·IMMORAL AQTIVITIES 

(INDECEN'l' ENTERTAINMENT) - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 3.5 DAYS, LE.SS 5. FOR PLEA., 

In the<Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EUGENE M. DODA 
Wash.ington A venue 
Pis~ataway Township 
PO . New 1Vlarket;", N. Jo , 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Re·tail Consump­
tion License C--111, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the.Township ) 
of Piscataway G. _ · -

. . 

. -----------------------------~-----

. CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Alphonse Rfl Makowski, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrqse, Esq., appearing for the Division ·or 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DmECTOR : 

··Defend.ant pleaded non vult .. to the tollowing charge: 

"On Wed:nesday night Octobe·r 22 and early Thursda·y 
morning, October 23,, 1958 y_ou allowed, permitted and 

· suffered~ lewdness and immoral activity and foul,, f_ilthy 
and obsce·ne ;- language and conduct in and _upon your 

· licensed premises in that you allowed,, permitted ·and· 
·suff~~ed male; and female persons employed on.your 

. licensed premises as entertainers to perform in a lewd; 
· ·,.inde,cen_t and immoral manner,, use foul, filthy and 

obsc·ene language,, sing songs, utter words and phrases 
. '.and make .,gestures and movements having lewd,, lascivious,-'' 

indecent,,: filthy., disgusting apd-' suggest .. ive import a)'nd 
. meaning;. in violation of Rule 5_ of State Regulation. -
No.: 20 •.. 

. . on October 22, 1958, .at·about 10:00 p.m., two ABC 
agents were in defendant •s licen.sed ·premises and observed a 
four-piece male. band playing and_ a female entertainer singing 

. from a stag·e ·to ·about 50 patrons. Throughout the performance 
.of aforesaid female entertainer., the· gy.itarist (member of. the -

. band) made disgusting and vulgar uses of an ·artificial hand 
attached to his guitar and. used foul and obscene ·language 

,. while singing a. song.e · The afores~id four musicians also gave 
indecent dancing exhibitionso 

\ 

·Aforementioned indecencies·and obscene ·language were 
·rep-eated in a second show following which the agents identified 
themselves to the licensee and informed-him of the violationso 

By way of· mitigation the 'attorney for the defendant has 
supmitted a two-page letter which I-have carefully _consider.ed. 

Def~ndant has no prior adJudicated record. However, 
whe:n Eugene ·M. Doda; -the· licensee here_ln, was secretary and 
treasurer and a holder of. 49 per cent 'of the stock· in the Nine 
O'Clock Club.; ·Ince,· its license was. suspended .for the same 
premises by this_ Division for.ten days, effective May 4, 1955, 

1for ·sales to minors e See Bulletin lo61, Item lOo Because the 
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.pr_:\,or dissimilar· \riolat.ion occurred within a five-year period, 
an additional five days will be added to the minimL1m penalty 

... for the ~nf?tan:t violation$ I shall suspend defendant's license· 
: for a period of thirty-five days o Cf. Re Vagabond Bar, Inc., 
Bullet~n 1156, Item 30 Five days will.be remitted for the 
plea. entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty days~ -. . 

: Accordingly,, it is, on this 5th day of January 1 1959 1 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11,· 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Piscataway 
to Eugene M. Doda, for :premises on Washington Avenue, ·P.~scataway 
Township,, be and the ·same is hereby suspended for thirt¥ (30) · 
days., commencing at 2:00 a.,m.a .Monday, January 12, 1959.t '

1

and · 
terminating at 2:00 a.mei Wedr:iesday, February 11., 1959e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 

2111 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALK.TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED F°OR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA(t 

In'~the. Matter" of Disciplinary · .. 
Pr'oceedfngs·· against · ·. - . · · · ·· 

ANNA·.-~~ -~GSELL~ . 

) 

) 

) t/a PAL'S INN 
·Englishtown-Rue~Corner Road 

· - _ .. Mana la pan Town ship 
PO Engl.ishtown, Nie J., ) 

Ho l(i~.~. 6;( Pl,en~ry }ie.tail ·cons ump~ ) -
tion· Liciens.e, o.-8, -~issued·. by. the. - .. 
Township. Committee· of' Manalapan · ) 

. :~"::~~~~~.:.:. ;;:_ _ --"-·----~--:. ,--~ _;;_ ---"-) 
Anna. K~ Ros13lla$. Defendant.;.iicensee; Pro see 

C.ONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F ~- Arnbrose, Esq 0,, appearing for the Division of . 
· · Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY·THE.DIRECTOR: 

De'fe·nctant pleaded· U.C?P ... y2lt to a charge alleging that 
on October 16,, 1958 she sold, served and delivered alcoholic 

· bev~r1ages to a. m~lnor, in v~olation of Rule l of State Regula-
tion· No Q 20 4> •· • 

; . ' .. 

· :~ · ·. · ·: On October, 17 and i8, 1958, ABC agents, ·acting upon 
in::f'ormat-ion t1;ansm5.tted to this Division by the East Brunswick 

·Towr1ship. Police ·nepartment, obtained signed, sworn statements 
from' Den-riis ~-~;, age -17, and from· two other minors o 

.. · -· Denni·s ·stated that at. about. 9 :OO p omQ, Thursday, 
October 16 3 1958Jl he and two other minor·~~ drove- to defendant's 
licensed ·premises; that he alone ent·ered and purchased. six 
one "'"ClU~rt .bottles of• beer fl'"'Om an elderly bartender therein 
'who ·l;'·equired .n·o proof of his ag·e. He stated further that the 
't·rio, drove to a sec.luded spo·t ·where ea.ch consumed two bottles· 
of beer and· that he became 1ntiox1catad and fell asle'ep on the 

. 'rear -s·e{at '-of t'J:1e .· c'a:r11 ~ The oth.iSlr minors s tat:ed that on the 
date ·alleged ··they- acc·ompanied ·nennis. to d,efendant 's premises 
and observed him enter therein empty-handed and emerge there­
r-r~m carryipg ·six quarts of. beer which the three later consumed a 

A'f.ter -.vo-lunteerl.ng statements,,, the. three youths directed the 
"' . .., . . ~ ' . ... \.. . . . 
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agents to defendant's licensed premises and Dennis identified 
there;tn Stanley Kwasnica,, ·father of the licensee$ as the per­
son who made the sale. 

Defendant has a prior· adjudicated record. Effective 
June 9, 1952, her license was -suspendSd for twelve days by 
the local issuing ~uthority for sales to minors· and,, effec­
tive November ·1, 1957, I suspended her license for twenty- . 
five days for (a) sale of alcoholic beverages during.prohibited 
hours and (b) sale of alcoholic beverages beyond scope of 
license. Re Rosella, Bulletin 1198, Item 59 The penalty 

·imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
17-year-o~d minor is twenty days* Re Weaver, Bulletin 1231, 
Item 2. However, because of the. prior similar violation· 
Which occurred Within a ten-year period and the prior dis­
similar violation which occurred within a five-year period~ I 
shall suspend .defenda:::nt 's license for a period of thirty days It 

Re Mandel, Bulletin 1254, Item 3s Five days will be remitted 
'\\ for the.· plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty­
/ five days 111 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of January,. 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan 
to Anna K. Rosella,, t/a Pal's Inn, for premises on Englishtown­
Rue 's Corner Road, Manalapan Township, be "arid ·.the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencirig at 2:00 a@m·. 
Monday, January 19,, 1959,, and terminating at 2:00 aQm. Friday,, 
February 13,, 1959· ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. , 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN,APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF 
LICENSE .... EMPLOYING PERSON INTERESTED IN. WHOLESALING AWOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES -. UNLAWFUL CONDITIONS CORRECTED -:- PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PENNSY WINE & LIQUOR CO. 
26-28 Ferry St. ·& 388 "·Market St c 

Newark,, N. J. '· 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-58, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark.· ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

---~-----------------------------------) Addonizio, Sisselman, Nitti & Gordon, Esqs., by Nathan He 
Sisselman, Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee~ 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage. Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant plea.?ed non vul:_t to the following charges: 

11 1. In your application dated June 11, 19S7 as amended· 
by·letter of April 23, 1958 and in your application dated 
May 29, 1958, filed with the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of Newark, upon which you obtained .. respec­
tively your 1957-58 and 195~-59 plenary retail distribution 
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licenses and Where:in you listed your stockholders in . ·c_ 

answer t.o Question Nos ·22. as Ralph TQ Meloro (l share or 
10%), Rufus Contey (1 share or 10%) and Anna Meloro (8 
shares or 80%),, you falsely stated 'Nor in answer to Ques­
tion. NO'<b 23p Which asks: 'Has any~·!& oindividual other than 
the st~ockholdeJ~s ~ereinbefore set forth any beneficial 
:interest~ directly or indirectly, in the stock held by , 
said stockholders? w_., whereas in truth and fact The·odore J $ 

Meloro (not mentioned in the application as a.stockholder 
or as·· beneficially interested in any· of· your stock). had· . 
such .an interest in that he and Anna Meloro were the real 
a;nd bepeficial owners of all.·of· your stock; said fals·e 
.statem~nt ~eing in violation of R9 s. 33~1-25 • 

. . 
112 IP· ·From ab.out July l957 to· about: April 23,, 1958,. you 

knowingly aided anq abetted Theodore J~: Meloro and Anna 
MelorQ.;_ a.nd_from tp.e latter.date to the1 present time.I you . 
knowingly aided and abetted Theodore Jo Meloro to exe:rcise ,_ 
·contrary_ to R.Q Se 33 :1-26; the rights and- privileges of.. · 
your successj,ve plenary retail distribution 1-icenses; thereby . 
yourself violating R;, s,. 33 :1-52 Gl 

· . "3 a In your aforesaid appll.cation:s, after describing 
yo.ur j.icen.Sed premises in answer to Question No •. 7(a) as 

... ..'·F;Lrst- floor .only on 26..;·28 Ferry St .. ~ ! 388 Market St~ 1 , you 
stated the riame of the owner of those premises in answer to 
Question No a 8 (a) as 'Ray Penn Corp.' 1 , 

1 
i~hereby evading an\). 

suppressing thematerial fact that Roma. Importing Company", 
·then the holder of. a New Jersey_ plena~y ·winery license, 

· was the owner of the premises at 388 Market Street; such 
evasion and su?press_ion being in violation of R.Stil 33:1-_25. 

"4 a During ·the 1957-58' licensing period and prior : 
thereto you employed and/or had connected with you in busi­
ness capacities persons interested, directly or indirectly, 
in the ·manufacturing or wholesaling of alcoholic bever~ges, 
in that you employed the aforesaid Theodore J •. Meloro, then 
the holder of a New Jers.ey solicitor's permit for employ-. 
ment by the ·aforesaid R.oma Importing Company,,· and in that 
you.rented or obtained· a portion of your lic~nsed premises 
(vizv 9 the area known as 388 Market Street) from the latter 
~g~~any; in v~olation of Rule 2~ of State Regulation No • 

.. The inv.estigation file herein discloses that, in July 
1957 . ., · Thepdore\ .-J 9 Meloro and Am~a Meloro,, husband and wife, 
entered into a·· preliminary verbal agreement 'to purchase all 
the· outstanding stock of defendant corporate licensee for · . 
$15,000eOO (which stock was· then owned by relatives of Anna 
Meloro) and made a doirn payment of $3,.000oOO; ·that,, because of 
outstanding debts against the corppration (originally unknown 
to the Meloros )Jl the final agre.ement was not executed until.· 
about February 25, 1958; that 9 .in the meantime, Theodore.and 
Anna Meloro ·actually operated the licensed business for their 
own personal use and benefit -and·they continued to do so :until 
.the time of our investigation in the spring of 1958; that; upon 
the execution of the final agreement, the outstanding__ shares 
were transferred. as follows: 1 share to Ralph T. Melaro, 1 
share to Rufus Cantey and 8 shares to Anna Meloro,, although all 
the money us·ed to purchase the stock belonged to Theodor.e· and · 
Anna Meloro and they were the real and beneficial owners of all 
of ~l:le ·shar~es; that the Newark Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, the license issuing _authority~ was not noti­
·ried of the stock transfers unt.il April 23, 195ts, after our 
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investigation was in progress; that QO stock was issued to· 
Theodore Meloro beca·use he then held a solicitor's perrrd.t for 
employment by Roma Importing Company, a plenary winery lice.n-
.s.ee J and that .. despite his status as a solicitor .. Theodore 
Meloro .has been employed by defendant since July 1957e It'­
further appears that in its 1957-58 and 1958-59 license appli- . 
cations defendant failed to disclose (in answer to Question 
8(a), which calls for the name and address of the owner or 
owners of the licensed premises) the fact that Roma Importing 
Company ·is the owner ·or one of the buildings wherein defend-

· an~ 'a licensed premises are located. 

However, the records of this Division now disclose 
that on April 29, 1958, Theodore J Iii·~ Melaro surrendered his 
so lie itor 's permit j that he i.s now the holder of. f1£ty per 
cent$ of the outstanding stock of the defendant corporate 
lic·ensee, and. that the Roma Importing Company has failed to. 
renew its · 11oe'rise for the current year, thereby co.rrecting the 
aforesaid unlawful condi~ions~ · 

By w~y of ~itigation the. attorney for the defendant 
has submitted an eight-page memorandQm which I have carefully 
considered Iii 

. Defendan·t has a ·prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 7, 1958,, I suspended its license for five days for a 
minimum resale price violation (see Bulletin 1239., Item 9) ~ 
The officers of the defendant and their attorney fu1ly 
cooperated during the course of the in.vestigation made herein 
and, under a-11 the circumstances_, +ncluding the plea an!i the 
prior record, I shall suspend defendant's license on all of 
the charges for thirty days. Cf. Re Melillo, Bulletin 1091, 
Item 8. .- . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th d'ay of January,, 1959 !1'' 
I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~58, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark to Pennsy Wine & Liquor Co~~ for premises 
26-28 Ferry Street and 388 Market Street, Newark, be and the 
same, ·1s hereby suspended for thirty (30) days., commencing at 
9:00 a.mo Monday, January 19, 1959,, and terminating at 9:00 
a.me Wednesday, February 18, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
D:trectoro 

NOTE: By order dated January 8~ 1959, the above suspension 
was advanced to commence at 9:00 a$me Saturday, 
January 10:1 1959 and to terminate at 9:00 a.m. Monday, 
February 9, 1959$ 
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··4o. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED PERSON 
. (WHOSE DISQUALIBICATION, BECAUSE OF CONVICTION HAS BEEN 
LD"'TE'D) - LICE~SE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FO~ PLEA I> ---\,. 

In the-Matter of Disclplinary 
.Proceedings aga·inst 

GRACE ·PHILLIPS GUARINO 
Uo s. Highway No~ 1 

·North Brunswick Township 
PO Box 477, RD 4 
New Brunswick 3 N@ J"', 

Holder or' Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Licen~e C-17 1 · issued by ~he 
Township Committee of the Township 
of North Brunswick G · 

• • •I -----------------------------------

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS I 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Rafferty & Blacker, Esqs~, by John J3 Rafferty, Esqa, 
Attorney_s for Defendant-licensee o 

Williain· F IJ) Wood, Esq e, appearing for the Di vis ion of 
Ale oho lie Beverage Contro 1 $ 

BY THE. DI.RECTOR~· 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

__ "On May 8, 1958 and for several years prior: 
thereto 9 .you employed and had connected with you in 
a business capacity Peter Guarino, a person Who had 
been convicted of crimes involving moral turpitude, 
viz~-~ the cri.me of robbery, for which he was convic­
ted in the Essex County Court on or about March 29, 
1922 and jnn· the Bergen County Court on or about May<_, 
21, 1936 and iri the Unlon CoLmty Court on or about -
November 13, 1931, and the crimes o-f stealing goods 
from interstate shipments and receiving and posses-

. sing same, for which he was convicted in the United 
St.ates District Court for the District of New Jersey 
on or about January 18~ 1937i; in violation of Rule 1 

·of State Regulation No. 13 o ' 

I 

The file her0ein discloses that the facts in this case 
are substantially set forth in the foregoing charge and any 
further' detailing, of the same would serve no useful purpose o · 

Since these aforesaid crimes involve the element of moral 
turpitude, the --employee in question was disqualified from 

_ holding a liquor. licen_se or from being employed by a liquor 
licensee in this Stateo Ro _s. 33:1-25,, 26. 

{ The file ,_further dj_scloses that aforesaid employee 
and licensee were married in 1930; that the licensee was 
familiar with her husbandts criminal record and that she per­

.. mitted the violation here:tn to continue for a number of years. 

The fact that the employee was not regularly employed., 
or that he received no compenation for ~is servicest presents 
no defense. to the violationo Re Horvath, Bulletin ~82, Item 
llo Nor does igno~aqce of law or the regulation afford any 

·exc Ufie c Licensees arid ·their employees must· know the rules: 
and regulations and scrupulously adhere to them., See \ 
Re Kryriiq!s,lJ) Bu11.et:tn 1238, Item 5 o 

·Defendant has no prio~ adjudicated record~ I have , 
entered an -order, simultaneously herewlth, lifting Peter 
Guarino 's d:tsqual~lftcabton. Under all the circumstances in 

·~·-· 
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this case, I shall suspend",, defendant vs license for fif t.een 
days.· Cf~ ~e Turlinski~. Bulletin 1120, Item 4. Five d~ys 
will be remitted for the plea.entered herein, leaving&' net 
-~uspension of ten days. 

1958,, 
·Accordfngly, it is, on this 20th day of No'vember', 

ORDERED that Plenary ~etail Consumption License 0~17$ 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of North 
Brunswick to Grace Phillips Guarino, for premises on u. -·s~ 
Highway Neri 1,, North B·runswick Township,, be and the same 'is 
t:iereby suspended for. ten (10) days.9 commencing at 2 :00 acim~ 
Monday_, December 8, 1958_, and ter_minating at 2:00 aeim,, 
Thursday, December 18, 19581) . · · · 1-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICANT NOT CONVICTED 
OF ANY CRIME DURING PAST 13 YEAHS - APPLICATION GRANTED~ .. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to 1Remove Disqualification because 
of.a Oonv1ot1on.:i Pursuant to R~ Si:. ) 
3·3 :1~31o21t 

) 
Case No o. 1436 ~ 
-~--------~-~~-~-~~=-~~~~==~~~~=~~-) 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

OONOLUSIONS · 
AND.ORDER 

On April 2, 1917 applicant was placed on probation 
for three years on two charges of assault and battery; on· · 
June 20, 1919 he was sent to Rahway Reformatory on a charge 
of atrocious assault and battery and was paroled on June 29 9 

-1920; on March ·29, 1922 he was sentenced in a county criminal 
court' on ·a, robbery charge to serve from six to fifteen years. 
'iri New Jersey State Prison,, from which inst·itution he was -· 
paroled on March 10, 1927; on September 21, 1927 he was sen­
tenced in a county criminal court to New Jersey State Prison 
to serve three years on a charge of carrying concealed weapons 
a.nd two years ·on a charge of possess.ing burglary tools (sen- . 
tences to run concurrently) and was discharged from said . 
institution on February 16, 1930; on July 14, 1932 he was 
fined $200000 for maintaining a disorderly house (fighting 
and noise); on July 29, 1935 he was fined $100~00_on a motor:. 
vehicle charge ,(hit and run and speeding); on M~y 21, 1936 
he was sentenced in a county criminal court on a robbery 
charge to serve from twelve to fifteen years in New Jersey 
State Prison, from which institution l':le was paroled on December 
21, 1944; on January 19, 1937 he was sentenced in a Federal 
Court on three charges of theft from interstate shipment to 
serve ten years following the completion of his sentence in 
State Prison, this sentence was suspended on Oct'obe~ 21, 1943 
and the applicant was placed on prc)bation for five years; on_ 
October 23 3 1941 he was recalled from New J_ersey State Prison 
and sentenced to serve from four to six years on two robbery . 
charges and was released from said institution on December 21~ 
1944.as aforementionedo Since the crime of robberiy, per!!@.,,, 
involves the element of moral turpitude, applicant was thereby. 
rendered ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic bever~ge 
indu~try in 'this State. Re Case No. 883, Bulletin 894, It~m 
6. In view of this, ·1t is unnecessary to determine whether th1e 
other convictions outlined ab9ve involve this element~ · 
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. At.the.hearing held herein applicant (62 yea.rs of 
age) testified that he is. married and for the past twelve 
years has resided at his present address; that he is .. pres~.;; 
ently unemployed; that his principal sou·rce of income .was· 
derived from some real estate holdings; that·he is the· 
owner of the building which is occupied by a license~ pr~m­
ises owned by his wife; th_at he has been doing odd j-obs ·an 
the licensed premises'· incl~ding that of tending bar; that~ 

·he is, howeverj mainly occupied 1n running a. restaurant on 
the licen.sed premises; that he was uride-r the erroneous im­
pression that he was permitted to work on a licensed premises 
since five years had.elapsed £rom the date of his ~el~ase 
from prison and that he did not know of his disqualification 
until recently when two ABC_ agen~s ,informed him of this fact" 
Applicant further testified that he· is requesting the removal c 
of .. his. disqualification to be free to work on a licensed· 
premises and that he has not been arre.sted or convicted.· of 
any crim~- since his release from State_ P:qison on December 21 1 
19440 . : . c 

·The police department of the munic-ipality ~h~rein the 
a·pplicant ·.resides reports there are no complaints or investi­
gations presently pending against the appl~c~nt. 

i 

The applicant produced three charadte'r witnesses (the 
Mayo~, the former Police-Commissioners of iphe municipality 
wherein _applicant resides and a supervisor· of -a nationally !· 

lmown insurance company) who testified that_;they have known· 
the appliQant for the past ten years; that·: 1*1 their opinion 
he is no~ an honest, law-abiding citizen with a good reputa-
tion~ · 

I hesitate to grant the relief sought_· because of this. 
applicant 8s long criminal record and for the~reason thatJ . 
although disqualif ted,_ applicant worked on :8: ·licensed premises" 
I arii~ however., favorably influenced by three .factors ·(a) the 

· testimony of hls character witnesses,, (b) that ever since his 
release· from St;ate Prison (December 21,, 1941+) he has not been 
arrested or conv;J.cted of any crime, and (c):his sworn testi­
~ony that at the time he worked upon a lice.nsed premises he 
liad no knowledge he was prohibited from such employment. 
Knowledge~ of the law,, moreover, is not an essential requisite 
in rehabilitation proceedingso Re Case Noo 1279, Bulletin · 
1124, Item 80 · 

, Considering all the aforesaid facts and circumstances, 
I am satisfjaed that the applicant has conducted himself in a. 
law-abiding manner for more than five years last past and 
that his- assdc:l.ation with the alcoholic beverage industry 
will not be,co~trary to_ the public interest.· 

9.\:.-

The application ~s granted~ 

Accordingly JI it is, on this 20th day of November, 1958,, 

ORDERED tha~. applicantHs statutory disqualification 
because of the conviction described herein .be and the same 
is hereby r~moved in accordanpe with th·e provlsions o,f Ro S$ 
33 :1.-31 ~2 I) ' ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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WHOLESALE LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO ISSUANCE HEID TO BE Wrfi-IOUT 
. MERIT. / ' 

In the Matter of Objections 
to the Issuance of a Wine 
Wholesa.le License to 

) 

) 

MONSIEUR HENRI WINES LTD. ) 
49-57 Bogart Street 
Br.ooklyn, N • .Y,. ) 

--------~------~--------------

1.: 

CONCLUSIONS 

Green and Yanoff., Esqs., by H. Kermit Green~ Esq., Attorneys 
· for Applicant • 

. Milton H •. Cooper, Esq~, Attorney for New Jersey Wine & Spirit 
Wholesalers Association, Objectoro 

T. James Tumulty, Esq., Attor~ey for Hoffman Import·& 
· Distributing Company, Objector. 

Herbert Opici, Vice President, for Amer:ican ·Be Do Company, 
· Objector 'J.. .. · 

Joey Ullmann, Sales Manager, for Leonard· Kreusch, lnc e, 
Objector.~.· 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has fi:led the fol.lowing· Repo.rt herein: 

· "Wr:tt·ten objections to the issuance of' the application· 
for a wine wholesale license having been filed herein, hearipgs 
thereon were held at this Division on September.ll, 1958, ahd 
September 26, 1958, res~ectively. 

"Although the testimony of the three witnesses·ca.lled 
by the objectors is quite lengthy, their objections may be 

·summarized as follows: 

(a) There is.': no need for or convenience to be served by 
the issuance of' a license of the type in question; 

(b) That the issuance of the license would disrupt the 
orderly market that presently prevails in the wine 

· . ind us try in this State ; 

(c ) .. That the applicant does not intend to operate from a 
warehouse :I:n this. State and inte,n,ds to employ three 
salesmen to solicit" customers in behalf of its · 
products; 

(d) That_ the applicant, by reason of suoh low overhead, 
would enable it to sell similar types of unlisted 
wines at a price less than it could be sold by its 
competitors; and 

fe) Applicant, in addition to trading under its own name; 
.has fourteen other trade names by which it may operate 
its business Q L 

"In addition to the three witnesses referred to above, 
namely,, Frank H. Reitman (Chairman of the Board of Dir_ectors 
of' Galsworthy~ Inc$), Phillip Hoffman (trading as Hoffman 
Import & Distributing Company) and Martin Hoffman (General 
Manager thereof), there were others who filed written objec­
tions but at the hearing did not testify or produce any 
witnesses to testify in their behalf e 

·"Mauri~,e Feinberg (President of' applicant corporation) 
testified that he has been associated with sai~ corp6ration 
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sincie 1945J that at that ~ime the applicant held a plenari 
winery license in New Jersey (our records indicate f,rom July 
l, 1944 to June 30 9 1948), and ~hat he was in charge~ of aa1d 
plant located there; that4 in addition to the sale-of wine, 
the company has .since 193 carried on the reconditioning of 
wines when retained by various companies which seek said 
services; that the reconditioning of the wine is done in 
bonded warehouses with approval of the Federal government; 
that, although several _New Jersey wholesale licensees sell 
applicant 1 s w:.trie in this Stat;e 3 the volume of annual sales 
of the wine t>.a-s progressively decreased; that inquiry .of one 
of the largest wholesale licensees- to ascertain the reason · 
for the decline in business of applicant Rs· products disclosed 
that the company placed no_ emphasis on the sale of wine butp 

. rather 3 on distilled spirits; ·that, through direo·t solicita­
tion of the retail licensees,· ·the applicant_ 's business would 
increase substantially.; that in New Jersey there is a recep­
tive market. for ·imported wine su~h as is handled by applicante 

',\. 

. "I have carefully examined the testimony of the 
objectors ·and find that the contentions advanced by them 
appear to be merely oonject~ral as no substantial proof has 
been presented that the fears expressed by the objectors 
would ever materializeo ·Applicant, through its President, 
_has emphat·ically stated_11 1We have no intention of under­
cutting the market in the State of New Jersey0 1 

- ' ' ; ; I 

"Under the circumstances,, I see.· no meritorious 
reason whic·h .should prevent ·the issuance of the license in 
q_uestion. · . IJ therefore, recommend that the license be issued 
if and when the application is· in proper Torm .. 1t 

.Written exceptions and written argument pursuant 
thereto were filed with me by attorneys for objectors~ Wrft­
ten answering argument was filed with me by the attorneys for 

_the applicante Thereafter, I set down the matter for oral 
argument by the respective attorneys but the hearing was 
cancelled when informed that the attorney for one of the 
objectors was j.11 and the attorney representing the o'ther 
objector~ µpon instructions from his client,ll would not be 
present· at the appointed timeo Moreover, I have been informed 

~- that the attorneys are satisfied to submit the ,matter for de­
termination on the recorde 

Since the hearing in this matter, the attorneys for 
the applicant have advised that the applicant would use only 
five names·,, i.,eci., Monsieur Henri .Wines., Ltd_.; Henri Wines, · 
Ltd. ; Henri, I.1td o; Elite Wine Coe and Wine Merchants Importing 
Co., when doing business in New Jersey0 I also rec·e1ved 
asstirances that the posting of the prices for the w:t.nes 
which applicant would handle will not includ~ duplicates, 
but.that there will be one price posting for' any name brand, 
year, quality and quantityo · 

Under the circumstances and with reliance upon the 
assurances given by the applicant, I Will issue the license 

-in question, provided, however, that all necessary pre-
-~requisites have been fully complied with© 

--Dated: December 9, i958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director" 
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7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FORB1 EITED -
MO'I10R VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
Septemb~r 28, ·1958 of a quantity 
of alcohol and a Ford sedan on ) 
the New Jersey Turnpike at Mile 
Post Noe 74, in the Township of ) 
Cranbury., County of Middlesex and 
State of New J'ersey o ) 

Case Noo 9809 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Milton Se Kramer, Esqop Attorney for Associates Discount 
· · Corporation • 

Iw Edward Amada~ Esq@, appearing for the Division of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33,, Chapter 1.t Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 
de';termine whether 24 two-quart; "Mason 11 jars of alcohol and 
a Ford sedan, described in a schedule attacned hereto, seized 
on September 28, 1958 on the New Jersey Turnpike, a~ Mile . 
Post No. 74J Cranbury~ New Jersey, constitute unlawful prop­
erty and should be forfeited~ 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
33~1-66 an appearance was entered on behalf of Associates 
Discount Corporation, which sought recognition of its alleged 
lien on the motor vehiclee No one opposed forfeiture of the 
alcohol~ 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for the finance 
company,, disclose the following facts: 

A New Jersey State Trooper on the above date and loca­
tion came upon the Ford sedan parked on the highway. The 
trooper ascertained that the occupants of the car were Charles 

·Kenan, its ,registered owner., and Della J. Watson, The trooper 
discovered 23 of the jars of alcohol in the trunk of the car, 
and one jar of alcohol on the rear seatw None of the jars 
had a ·stamp affixed .thereto .indicating the payment of the tax 
on alcohoiic beverages. The trooper took into custody the 
alcohol and car and occupants thereof. Later the alcohol and. 
c~r were turned over to ABC agents$ 

Kenan gave the trooper a signed,, sworn, written statement 
wherein it appears that he purchased the alcohol for resale, in 
North Carolina,,, from a man unknown to him, who transferred the. 
alcohol from his car to Kenan•so · 

The contents of one of the jars was analyzed by the Divi­
s ion chemist.who reports that it is alcohol and water fit for 
beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content by volume of 46.2/ 
percente ' 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence of 
a tax s.tamp on any of the jars, and the circumstances under 

·which such alcohol was purchasede R. s. 33:1-1(1)~ R~S. 33:l-88e 
Such illicit alcohol,, and the Ford sedan in which it was trans­
ported and found constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture. Re ·s. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, RoSQ 33:1-66. 

Associates D1scount .corporation presented in evidence a 
conditional sales contract dated July 22, 1957 which the finance 
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company holds by assignmente The contra,ct,, signed by Charles 
Kenan and Clio Kenan, evidences the conditional sale of the, 
Ford sedan in question with an unpaid balance of $2907.720 
The present bal~nce due on the contract after rebate for · ~ 
prepaYin:ents is ~1832·1}00., The bill of sale issued by th~ . .New 
Jersey Motor Veh'icle Department lists Charles Kenan as the~ 

·owner, and h~s the lien of the finance company noted thereon. 

Before accepting the contract. and extending credi~ to 
the. purchasers of the car the finance company received infor­
mation tha't Charles W~ Kenan was 28 years of age, was married,­
resided at an address in Newark, was employed by a manufac­
turi;ng company as a laborer, for two yearsJ) at.a salary of . 
$90~00 per w~ek0 The finance company's personnel checked t;he 
information, and also made inguiry with an independent credit 
agency, which ·confirmed that such information was accurate 
and did not·r~veal any _derogatory informationo Such finance 

·company had a previous account with Kenan whi"ch had been 
·found sp.tisfactoryqi Kenan does n·ot appear to have any pre-
vious ·criminal record., · 

I ·am sat:l.sfied from the evidence presented that the 
Associates Discount Corporation acted in good faith and did_ 
not know~ or have any reason to suspect that.the Ford _sedan 
would be .used to transport illicit alcoholic beverages. I 

.. shall therefore recogniz·e its ·lien against such motor vehicle 
to t~e.·_ extent of $1832 .,OOo . · · 

. It ·appears that the appraised retail. value of the 
Ford sedan does not exceed the· amount of the lien cl.aim and 
the costs .of its seizure and storage. Such motor vehicle will 
therefore be returned to the Associates Discount Corporation 
upon pa:yment of t.he costs of its seizure and storage. ; ,! 

Accor'dingly, it is DETERM_INED and ORDERED that if, on 
o~ before the 15th day of December, 1958, the Associates . _ 
Discount Corporation pays the costs incurred in the seiz'tlre 
and storage of the. F1ord sedan, described in Schedule "A" 
at.tached hereto'., such motor vehicle will be· returned to it; · 
and it ia further ·, 

1 
\, DETERMINED and OR.DERED that the a:lcoholic,.beve~ages 

lis,ted in the aforesaid Schedule : "A 11 constitute unlawful 
property and: the same be ·and hereby are forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of Ro S~ 33:1-66 and that they be retained 

'for use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institu­
tion~, or destroyed in. whole or in part, at the direction or·· 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contrblo 

Da t.ed : December ~:; 1958., 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Direct.or. 

SCHEDULE "A II 

·24. - two-quart Mason jars of alcohol 
1 Ford· sedan, Serial No" 75351.,, Engine 

No o D7EV273351, New Jersey · 
Registration EL9832o 

2 - su'itcases 
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8 o SEIZURE ~ FORF_EITU RE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF 
ILLICIT AWOHOL - ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR. VEHICLE 
RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNER. , 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ·) Case No. 9801 
September 18, 1958 of 72 two-quart 
"Mason" jars of alcohol and a ) 
Buick coupe on Route No. 130 in ON HEARING 
th,e City of Burlington, County of ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
Burlingt~n and ~tate of New Jersey~ 
------~-----------------------------) 
Goldstein & Goldstein, Esqs~, by Arnold J~ ·aoldsteiri, ~sq., 

Attorneys for James Anderson. 
·I. Edward ·Amada,, Esq.,, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. This matter comes before ~9\. pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 
determine whether 72 two-quart jars of alcohol and a Buick 
coupe, described in a schedule· attached hereto, seized on 
September. 18, 1958 on Route No o 130 in Burlington,, New Jersey, 
constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
33:1-66, James Anderson, the registered owner of the motor. 
vehicle, appeared and sought its return. No one opposed for-
feiture of the alcoholic beverageso · _ __, 

, . Repo,rts of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for James 
Anderson disclose the following facts: 

. . . 
New Jersey State Troopers halted the Buick coupe on 

the above date and location during their ~outine patrol of 
· traffic on the highway. The troopers ascertained that the 
motor vehicle was being operated by John w. Mitchell, who was 
transporting the 72 jars of alcohol, which ·were discovered in 
the trunk of the car. There was no stamp on· any of.the jars 
evidencing payment of the tax on alcoholic beverages. There­
upon the troopers took into custody the alcohol, motor. vehicle, 
and the occupants of the car. Later the alcohol and car were 
turned over to ABC agents. · 

A-sample of the contents of one of the jars was 
analyzed by the Division chemist who reports that it is alco-

· hol and water fit for beverage purposes 3 with an alcoholic 
·content by volume of 47g1 percent. / 

The seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence 
of a tax stamp on any of the jars. R. S. 33 ·:1-1 (i)., R •. S. 
33:1-88~ Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the Buick coupe 
in which they were transported and found constitute unlawful · 
property and are subject to forfeiture. R@ s. 33:1-l(y), R$So 
33:1-2,, R.SG 33:1-66. 

James Anderson asserts that he loaned the car to his· 
.t~iend, John w. Mitchell,' and did not know or have any reason 
to .suspect that he would transport illicit alcohol therein. 
He testified that he is unmarried and has been employed in a -. 
food market for about four years, earning an average weekly ·· 
pay of $80.00; that he has never been arrested o~ convicted of 
any crime; that he.has known Mitchell, who was single and lived 
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with his mother 0 for about. six years and has ·on occasion. 
loaned his car to Mitchell; that on the --occasion in ·question 
Mitchellis mother was about to move from New York to Georgia 
and Mitchell requested the loan of. the car in that c'Qnnection. 
The fingerprint reo6rds of John w. Mitchell do not di~close -
any-prev!ous Qrim1nal re~ordQ 

I am sat:l.sfi'ed from the evidence presented that James 
Andersoff acted in good faith, and did not know or have any 
rea$on to suspedt that his car would be used by Mitchell for 
the unlawful transportation of alcoholic beverages.-. Hence; I 
·shall return the Buick coupe to him upon pa~nent of the costs 

··of its seizure-and storage~ R~ 8$ 33:1-66(t.)o . 

. Accordingly, it :ts DETERMINED and ORDERED that if; 
on or before· the 15th day of December 9 1958$ James Anders9n 
pays the costs- -incµ.rred _in the seizure and

1
• storage of the Buick 

coupe, described in Schedule 11A11 attached hereto, such motor 
yehicle ·'will be retu:i.~ned to him; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages 
listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A" consti.tute unlawful 
property and the same be and hereby B:re for~e~ted in accordance 
With the provisions of R~ So 33:1-66 and that: they be retained 
for the use of hospi-tals and stat;e, cbunty ~nd. municipal insti­
tutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at.the direction of 
·the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Bev~rage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, ·I 

Director •. ·. Dated: December 3·, 1958 g 

SCHEDULE "A" 

72 - two-quart 11Mason II jars" er alcohol 
1 Buick coupe, Serial No 0

1 :700J-1-914 ~ 
Engine No. Vl705915, Ne'w York 
Reglstration 306306. ·: · . 

• I! I J 

9. DISCIPLa.:NARY PROCEED,INGS - GAMBLING - LOT'I'.ERY ·- LICENSE 
SUSPENQED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo : 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings~against 

' --EDWARD Ao . TuRSE 
811 - 11th Street ) 

CONCLUSIONS (,. 

Un:t.on City, No J ~' 

Holder of Plena_ry. R.eta:tl Cons ump- ) -
tion License C-124,,_ .. issued by the ) 
Board of Commissions~~- of, the -
City of Union City. ) 
-~~-~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~-~~~~~~~ 

Edward Ao Turse., Defendant-licensee, Pro <se" 

.. ,AND ORDER 

Edward F. -Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di vis ion of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY, THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

111 o --on September 18, 20, 23, 30 and Octobe·r io·,. 
-. ·1958, y6u allowed, permitted and sUffer)ed gambling in 

and upon _your licensed pr·emises, viz.,, the making and 
. accepting of bets .. 111 a lottery commonly known as the 

/ 
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•numbers game' on September 18, 23~ 30 and 
October 10~ 1958; the making and accepting of 
horse race bets on October lO, 1958; and the 
playing of a card game for sta.kes of money on 
.Septembe~ 20, 19,58;.·in via_lation of Rule 7 of' 
State Regulation No~ 20. 

11 2·_61 On September 18, . 23, 30 and October io·, 
1958, you allowed, perm1.tted and suf'fered tio·ket.s 
and partioipation rights in a lottery commonly· 
kl1own as tbe 'numbers game' to be .sold and offered 

, , for sale in and upon your licensed pr•emises ;' in· 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation· No. 20$ 11 

' . . 

On September 18, 23, 39 and October 10,, .1958, Adolph · 
Moeoke 1-" a patr'on,, accepted "numbers 11 bets from o·ther . 
patroris and.an ABC agerit on the'lioensed premises and on 
October lOJ 1958 alsci accepted a horse race bet from an ABC 
agent on the licensed premises Q) On bctober 10, 1958'~ through 
prearrangement w:tth the local police authorities 9 police offi­
cers, accompanied by ABC agents fi came to the licensed premis~.~.,..., . 
and found a "scratch" sheet;~ 5 'numbers" ·slips 1. a horse raa~:.:: .:; 
slip, 8 blank slips and $107 .oo.9 including 4 - $L.OO bills '· .. · 
{which had been marked by the agents) in Moeckel's possession. 

· The file further· discloses that on September 20, 1958 afore­
said Moeckel and another patron engaged in a single game of 
gin rummy,. at. the end of Which Moeckel, its· loser, paid his _ 
opponent.one dollar~ · · 1

·· • · 

The defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde Since 
there is no evidence that any agent or employee of defendant 

·actually participated in the gambling activity, I shall SUS'"'.", 

pend defendant's license for twenty ·days (He Verona Inn, Inc.!J 
·Bulletin 1224, Item 2), to which will be added five days .. : 
·because of the various types of gambling (cf., Re Wagenaar, · 
Bulletin 911~ Item 9), making a total susperision of twenty-
five dayso Five days will be remitted for ·the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days •. 

Accordingly 9 it is,, on this 6th day of January,, .195-9, 

OFDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-124, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Edward Ae Turse, for premises 811 - 11th Street, Union 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 3zOO a.mo Tuesday, January 13, 1959, and ter-. 
minating at. 3:00 aom$ Mo~day, February 2, 1959. 
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10. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE-YEAR PERIOD NOT 
ELAPSED SINCE RELEASE FROM PENAL INSTITUTION - PETITION 

. DISMISSED AS PREMATUREo 

In the Matter of an Application· ) 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction~ Pursuant to ) 
Ro Se .33: l-3L, 2~ 

Case No0 1445 
. . 
~-----~-~~-----------------~--------­[ 

BY THE :PIRECTOR: 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On November 14, 1958 applicant filed a petition praying 
that his disqualification because of a conviction of crime be 
lift~d$ · In his petition he states t~9.t about July 1952 he pleaded 
guilty to an indlctm.ent. charging him with the crime of. possessing 
stolen goods and was sentenced ta two years in a federal peniten­
tiary, from which jsnstitution he was' released in June .1953$ 

. On December 1, 1958 a hearing was held on applicant's 
petition·at which time he testified that the facts therein set 
forth are corr.ecto However, it appears from applicant's finger-. 
print returns that on. November 10., 19"53 he was indicted by a 
Federal Grand Jury for tb.eft and receiving and possession,· in 
violation of Sect:l.on 659~ Title 18, U@ So Code and for interstate 
transportation.of a stolen motor vehicle,, in violation of· Section 
2312, Titl·e 18.1} Ut!I So- Code; that on November 20, 1953 he pleaded 
not·guilty to said indictment; that on March 23, ·1954·he retracted. 
his_ plea and entered a plea of gullty to the theft count onili.y; 
that thereafter on June 25, 1954. he was sentenced to a prison term 
of two years and was paroled on June 4, 1955a 

Considering the aforesaid, it is apparent that app·licant 
filed his petition prematurely, since it has been ruled that the 
five-year p·eriod during which an applicant must have conducted 
himself in a law-abiding manner before filing his petition 
(Ro s~ -33~ 1-31.~ 2) runs from the time the applicant was released 
from prisone Re Case Noo 1226, Bulletin 10?3, Item 9. In the 
instant case~ it runs from June 41 1955. 

Accordingly, i't is, on this 8th day of De6ember 1958, 

ORDERED that 'the petition herein be.and the same is 
hereby dismissed wi:th leave granted to applicant to .file· a new. 
petition on or after June 4, 1960~ · 


